

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

SCA EFiled: Jun 08 2023
10:58AM EDT
Transaction ID 70162774

DOCKET NO. 22-621

**CHRISTOPHER HAYMOND, individually and as
Trustee of the Testamentary Trust created by the Last
Will and Testament of Irene Nutter Haymond,
Defendant Below, *Petitioner,***

v.

**STEPHANIE HAYMOND and DAVID HAYMOND,
Plaintiffs Below, *Respondents.***

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER, CHRISTOPHER HAYMOND

Submitted by:

Robert S. Fluharty, Jr.
FLUHARTY AND TOWNSEND,
Attorneys at Law
WV State Bar Number 2446
417 Grand Park Drive, Suite 101
Parkersburg, WV 26105
T: 304-422-5449
F: 304-485-0560
rsfluharty@fntlawoffices.com

and

J. Nicholas Barth
BARTH & THOMPSON
WV State Bar No. 255
202 Berkley Street
Charleston, WV 26321
T: 304-342-7111
F: 304-342-6215
nbarth@barth-thompson.com
Counsel for Christopher Haymond

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. NATURE OF ACTION & PROCEDURAL HISTORY BELOW. 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS BY THE CIRCUIT COURT. 3

III. CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS. 6

IV. ARGUMENT. 7

 A. The Transfer by Deed of the Trust-Held Real Property Is Merely
 Voidable Because Realty Cannot Be Subject to a Spendthrift Clause. 7

 B. Plaintiffs Were Required to Institute Their Civil Action Asserting Their
 Claim That the Challenged Deeds of Trust Realty Were Void Within
 10 Years at the Latest, and Failing to Do So, Their Claims Were
 Untimely Pursuant to the Relevant Statute of Limitations and/or Laches..... 11

 1) Statute of Limitations Law Generally..... 12

 2) The Breach of Trust/Fiduciary Duty Claim Was Untimely Filed..... 12

 3) The Quiet Title Claim Was Untimely Filed. 14

 4) Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Stale Via Laches. 15

V. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 17

VI. APPENDIX 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Mill Creek v. Elk Horn Coal Corp.</i> , 133 W. Va. 639, 57 S.E.2d 736, (W. Va. 1950).	10
<i>Barefield v. DPIC Cos., Inc.</i> , 215 W. Va. 544, 600 S.E.2d 256 (W. Va. 2004).	7
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C. v. Hickman</i> , 236 W. Va. 421, 781 S.E.2d 198 (W. Va. 2015).	10
<i>Cobb v. Moore</i> , 90 W. Va. 63, 110 S.E. 468 (W. Va. 1922).	8
<i>Dillon v. Dillon</i> , 178 W. Va. 531, 362 S.E.2d 759 (W. Va. 1987).	10
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43, 689 S.E.2d 255 (W. Va. 2009).	13
<i>Engel v. S. Penn Oil Co.</i> , 106 W. Va. 339, 146 S.E. 385 (W. Va. 1928).	15, 16
<i>Gilmore Mfg. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 105 W. Va. 102, 141 S.E. 529 (W. Va. 1928).	10
<i>Gray v. Johnson</i> , 165 W. Va. 156, 267 S.E.2d 615 (W. Va. 1980).	12
<i>Hoffman v. Beltzhoover</i> , 71 W. Va. 72, 76 S.E. 968 (W. Va. 1912).	9
<i>Hupp v. Monahan</i> , 245 W. Va. 263, 858 S.E.2d 888 (W. Va. 2021).	12
<i>In re Estate of Beren</i> , 321 P.3d 615 (Colo. App. 2013).	9
<i>In re Robben</i> , 502 B.R. 572 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2013).	9
<i>Jones v. Comer</i> , 123 W. Va. 129, 13 S.E.2d 578 (W. Va. 1941).	10
<i>Kerns v. Carr</i> , 82 W. Va. 78, 95 S.E. 606 (W. Va. 1918).	8
<i>McCreery v. Johnston</i> , 90 W. Va. 80, 110 S.E. 464 (W. Va. 1922).	8
<i>Middleton v. Bowyer</i> , 75 W. Va. 187, 83 S.E. 723 (W. Va. 1914).	11, 16
<i>Naab v. Nolan</i> , 174 W. Va. 390, 327 S.E.2d 151 (W. Va. 1985).	14
<i>Nelson v. McMullin</i> , 103 W. Va. 582, 138 S.E. 384 (W. Va. 1927).	16
<i>Newcomb v. Brooks</i> , 16 W. Va. 32 (1879).	10
<i>Province v. Province</i> , 196 W. Va. 473, 473 S.E.2d 894 (W. Va. 1996).	12
<i>Reynolds v. Gore</i> , 102 W. Va. 652, 136 S.E. 184 (W. Va. 1926).	16
<i>Southern Env't, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 244 W. Va. 465, 854 S.E.2d 285 (W. Va. 2020).	12
<i>Spann v. Carson</i> , 116 S.E. 427 (S.C. 1923).	8

<i>State ex rel. Advance Stores Co., Inc. v. Recht</i> , 230 W. Va. 464, 740 S.E.2d 59 (W. Va. 2013).	6
<i>State v. Houchins</i> , 96 W. Va. 375, 123 S.E. 185 (W. Va. 1924), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds as stated in State v. Miller</i> , 145 W. Va. 59, 112 S.E.2d 472 (W. Va. 1960).	7
<i>Stepp v. Cottrell ex rel. Estate of Cottrell</i> , 246 W. Va. 588, 874 S.E.2d 700 (W. Va. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111, 100 S. Ct. 352, 62 L. Ed. 2d 259 (1979).	12
<i>Vorholt v. One Valley Bank</i> , 201 W. Va. 480, 498 S.E.2d 241 (W. Va. 1997).	13
<i>Warner v. Kittle</i> , 167 W. Va. 719, 280 S.E.2d 276 (W. Va. 1981).	16
<i>White v. White</i> , 108 W. Va. 128, 150 S.E. 531 (W. Va. 1929).	8
<i>Zlatkiss v. All Am. Team Concepts, LLC</i> , 125 So. 3d 953 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).	9

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55-2-1.	14
W. Va. Code § 55-2-12.	13

Rules

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 12(c).	1
